

PROCEDURAL ACT OF THE MINISTERIAL COUNICIL OF THE ENERGY COMMUNITY

PA/2009/02/MC-EnC of 26 June 2009 on the appointment of the Director of the Secretariat

The Ministerial Council of the Energy Community,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the Energy Community, and in particular Article 69 thereof,

Having regard to the proposal made by the European Commission,

Having regard to Article 88 of the Treaty establishing the Energy Community,

HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:

Article 1

The Ministerial Council appoints Mr. Slavtcho Neykov as a Director of the Energy Community Secretariat for a period of three years starting 18 November 2009.

Article 2

The working conditions of the Director shall be determined by the Staff Regulations in its most recent version. The remuneration follows from the Procedural Act of 26 June 2009 on the adoption of the Budget of the Energy Community 2010 – 2011.

Article 3

This Act is addressed to all Parties and Institutions under the Treaty establishing the Energy Community.

Article 4

The Secretariat shall make this Procedural Act available to all Parties and Institutions of the Energy Community within seven days following its adoption.

Article 5

This Procedural Act shall enter into force after its adoption.

Done in Sarajevo, on 26th June 2009

For the Ministerial Council

Mladen Zirojevic Presidency

H. 3 giel